

Date: February 07, 2025

To,  
Department of Corporate Services,  
**BSE Limited**,  
P J Towers, Dalal Street,  
Mumbai- 400 001.  
**BSE: Scrip Code: 531112**

To,  
Listing Department,  
**National Stock Exchange of India Limited**,  
"Exchange Plaza", C-1, Block-G,  
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),  
Mumbai- 400 051.  
**NSE Trading Symbol: BALUFORGE**

**Subject: - Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 – Submission of Press Release.**

Dear Sir/Madam,

In terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed the Press Release regarding Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended December 31, 2024. The details of the said Financial Results are furnished in the attached Press Release.

The above information will also be made available on the website of the Company at [www.baluindustries.com](http://www.baluindustries.com).

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking You,  
Yours Truly,

**For Balu Forge Industries Limited**

**JASPALSINGH** Digitally signed by  
**JASPALSINGH**  
**PREHLADSINGH** PREHLADSINGH CHANDOCK  
**H CHANDOCK** Date: 2025.02.07 18:30:35  
+05'30'

**Jaspalsingh Chandock**  
**Managing Director**  
**DIN: - 00813218**

Enclosure: As attached



**BALU FORGE INDUSTRIES LTD**

**CIN: L29100MH1989PLC255933**

506, Imperial Palace, 45 Tolly Park Road, Andheri East, Mumbai – 400 069, India  
M: 8655075578 E: sales@baluindustries.com/ compliance@baluindustries.com W: www.baluindustries.com

## MEDIA RELEASE

### **Balu Forge Industries Ltd announces Q3FY25 Financial Results, PAT rises 134.09% YoY to INR 590.06 Mn & Revenue increases 73.91% YoY to INR 2,557.83 Mn**

**Mumbai, 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2025:** Balu Forge Industries Ltd. (BFIL), a leading precision engineering and manufacturing company, approved its unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024, in the meeting of its Board of Directors held on 7<sup>th</sup> February 2025.

\*Amount in Mn

<b>Particulars (in ₹ Mn)</b>	<b>Q3FY25</b>	<b>Q3FY24</b>	<b>% increase</b>
Revenue	2,557.83	1,470.75	73.91%
PAT (Profit After Tax)	590.06	252.07	134.09%
EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation, and Amortisation)	677.00	327.14	106.95%
Total Comprehensive Income	604.35	254.21	137.74%

#### **Consolidated Financial Highlights for the Q3 FY25:**

- 1. BFIL registered a robust revenue growth of **73.91%** YoY and revenue from operations stood at **INR 2,557.83 Mn** in Q3FY25 compared to INR 1,470.75 Mn in Q3FY24 because of the constant focus on client addition and continued demand for the specialized engineering products.*
- 2. EBITDA grew by **106.95%** and margins expanded by **422 bps** from 22.24% in Q3FY24 to **26.47%** in Q3FY25 owing to increase in scale of operations and increased demand for heavier products which tend to yield better margins.*
- 3. PAT grew by **134.09%** and PAT margins improved by **528 bps** from 16.95% in Q3FY24 to **22.24%** in Q3FY25.*

## Commenting on the performance of Q3FY25, Mr. Trimaan Chandock, Executive Director of BFIL stated:

*We are pleased to report strong performance for Q3FY25, with revenue growing **73.91%** to **INR 2,557.83 Mn** in **Q3FY25**, from INR 1,470.75 Mn in Q3FY24, driven by a robust demand for our specialized engineering products. EBITDA increased by **106.95%** to **INR 677.00 Mn** in **Q3FY25** as compared to INR 327.14 Mn, with EBITDA margins expanding by **422 bps** from 22.24% in Q3FY24 to **26.47%** in Q3FY25, supported by operational efficiencies and a focus on high-margin value added niche products.*

*PAT grew **134.09%** from INR 252.07 Mn in Q3FY24 to **INR 590.06 Mn** in **Q3FY25**, with PAT margins improved by **528 bps** from 16.95% in Q3FY24 to **22.24%** in Q3FY25.*

*For 9M FY25, revenue grew **64.03%** to **INR 6,539.71 Mn**, compared to INR 3,986.85 Mn in 9M FY24. EBITDA increased **107.85%** to **INR 1,761.26 Mn** in **9MFY25** as compared to INR 847.36 Mn in Q3FY24, with EBITDA margins expanding by **568 bps** from 21.25% in 9M FY24 to **26.93%** in 9MFY25. PAT grew by **116.34%** to **INR 1,411.67** in 9MFY25 as compared to INR 652.53 Mn in 9MFY24, with PAT margins improved by **504 bps** from 16.13% in 9MFY24 to **21.17%** in 9MFY25.*

*These results highlight our resilient business model and strong market positioning, setting the stage for continued growth. Our success stems from strategies like portfolio expansion, client diversification, and delivering solutions across key sectors. As the Indian forging industry benefits from China+1 and Europe+1, Balu Forge is investing in innovation and partnerships for sustainable growth and global expansion.*

*In addition to our financial performance, this quarter saw significant advancements in strategic initiatives:*

- **Strategic Partnerships for High-Growth Industries**

*We have signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Swan Energy Limited to create a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) focused on serving global industries, including defence, aerospace, railways, and nuclear. This strategic diversification positions us as a prominent player in high-growth, technology-driven sectors.*

- **Capacity Expansion with Advanced Technology**

*The integration of 7-axis CNC machining technology strengthens Balu Forge's capability to produce intricate, high-precision components. This expansion, financed through internal accruals, is poised to fuel growth in the aerospace, defence and oil & gas sectors.*

- **Focus on Critical Components**

*Our targeted focus on high-value, critical components such as aerospace components, critical defence and railway components demonstrates a strategic alignment with global market demands.*

We are pleased to inform the stakeholders of the company that the green field manufacturing campus commissioning is in full swing & will house a fully automated plant with modern technology, larger integration of Industry 4.0, installation of a solar farm for energy saving, plant commissioning as per the latest ISO standards, Implementation of 5S & TPM practices & Implementation of OSHA standards.

In conclusion, our focus on cost optimization, enhanced production efficiency, and a more agile supply chain has established a robust platform for sustainable growth. Leveraging our advanced engineering capabilities and ongoing innovation, we are strategically positioned to capitalize on emerging market opportunities and generate long-term value. Our steadfast commitment to operational excellence and customer satisfaction reinforces our competitive advantage in the industry.

### **Management Guidance:**

We continue to maintain the guidance for FY25 as below:

- Revenue is expected to grow in the range of **55% - 60%** in FY25 over FY24, led by new customer addition in sectors like railway and defence.
- EBITDA margins are expected to conservatively be in the corridor of **25% -27%** for FY25 on the back of increasing scale of operations and efficiencies thereon. The same will be at a sustainable level of **30% - 32%** for FY26 after commercialisation of the new plant.

### **About Balu Forge Industries Ltd**

Balu Forge Industries Ltd (BFIL) was incorporated in 1989 and is engaged in the manufacturing of fully finished and semi-finished Forged Components. It has the capacity to manufacture components conforming to both New Emission Regulations & the New Energy Vehicles. The company has a fully Integrated Forging & Machining production infrastructure with a large product portfolio ranging from 1 Kg to 1000 Kgs. The Company has an 80+ global distribution networks and operates through both domestic and export segments. The customers include some of the renowned suppliers and manufacturers of light vehicles, agricultural equipment, power generation equipment, commercial vehicles, off-highway vehicles, ships, locomotives, and many others. The company also caters to the defence, oil & gas, railway, marine amongst other industries.

For more information: <https://www.baluindustries.com/>